RESOLUTION NO. 1167

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCSHASE OF POLES, RECLOSERS, AND METERING EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, owns and operates the electric utility within the City of Osawatomie, and must maintain, replace, and or improve the electric infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, is in the process of constructing a solar array and the city has committed to provide the substation to get power generated from the solar array onto the city's distribution system; and

WHEREAS, the city of Osawatomie, needs to meter and control the energy produced by the solar array entering the city's distribution system; and

WHEREAS, the city of Osawatomie needs to construct a section of distribution line for the solar array energy to enter the city's distribution system; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, that the City Council hereby authorizes the purchase of CTs, PTs and mounting bracket from Border States for the sum of \$9,569.68, utility poles form Graybar for the sum of \$23,244.92, and reclosers from Graybar for the sum of \$53,859.97.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas this 14th day of September, 2023, a majority being in favor thereof.

APPROVED AND SIGNED by the Mayor.

(SEAL)	Nick Hampson, Mayor
Tammy Seamands, City Clerk	